CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY: 

During the Financial Year 2024-25, there was no changes in nature of Business of the Company. 

4. SHARE CAPITAL: 

A. AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL: 

During the year under the review, Authorised Share Capital of the Company is increased from 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-one Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores Only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each as on 24th July, 2024. 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company is increased from Rs. 40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores Only) divided 
into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-

two Crores Only) divided into 5,20,00,000 (Five Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each as on 26th March, 2025. 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 is Rs. 52,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-two Crores 
Only) divided into 5,20,00,000 (Five Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

B. PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL: 

During the year under review, on 4th September, 2024, the Company had allotted 33,58,000 (Thirty-Three Lakhs Fifty-
Eight Thousand) fully paid-up Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share, at a price of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share, aggregating to Rs. 3,35,80,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs Eighty 
Thousand Only) for cash consideration, to the person(s)/ entity(ies) belonging to Non-Promoter category on a 
preferential basis. Consequently, post-allotment of Equity shares, the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company 
increased from Rs. 10,14,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Fourteen Lakhs only) divided into 1,01,40,000 (One Crores 
One Lakhs Forty Thousand) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share to Rs. 
13,49,80,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) divided into 1,34,98,000 (One Crore 
Thirty-four Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) per share.  

5. DIVIDEND: 

During the financial year under review, the Company did not declare or pay any dividend.  

In accordance with the provisions of Section 123(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules, the Board of

[...]

FINANCIAL YEAR TO WHICH THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELATES AND THE DATE OF THE REPORT: 

 ALLOTMET OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS:  

During the year, on 4th September, 2024, the Company, pursuant to a resolution passed at its Board Meeting 
allotted 33,58,000 (Thirty-three Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand) Equity shares on a Preferential basis having 
face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and were issued at a price of Rs. 10.00/- per share. 
Consequently, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company had increased from Rs. 10,14,00,000/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores Fourteen Lakhs only) divided into 1,01,40,000 (One Crores One Lakhs Forty Thousand) Equity shares 
having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share to Rs. 13,49,80,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores 
Forty-Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) divided into 1,34,98,000 (One Crore Thirty-four Lakhs Ninety-Eight 
Thousand) Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) per share. 

 PROMOTER RECLASSIFICATION:  

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the Company submitted an application to BSE Limited on 16th 
April, 2025 for the reclassification of the following persons from the “Promoter” category to the “Public”